

A. Jordan Rushie, Esq.  
Flynn Wirkus Young  
NJ ID No. 043232008  
2424 E York Street, Suite 316  
Philadelphia, PA 19125  
T: (215) 385-5291  
Jordan@FishtownLaw.com  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff*

---

---

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

POPLAR OAKS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHN DOE subscriber assigned IP  
address 68.46.113.154,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:14-cv-07901-SDW-SCM

**PLAINTIFF'S CORRECTED<sup>1</sup> MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO QUASH  
SUBPOENA AND VACATE ORDER GRANTING DISCOVERY AND  
DISMISS PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 45(c)(3)(A)**

---

<sup>1</sup> Corrected to include Tables of Contents and Authorities.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION ..... 4
- II. ARGUMENT ..... 5
  - A. The Third Party Subpoena Should Not Be Quashed..... 5
    - i. The Subpoena Does Not Place an Undue Burden on Defendant ..... 5
    - ii. Arguments that Go to the Merits of Plaintiff’s Complaint have no Bearing on a Motion to Quash. .... 7
    - iii. Plaintiff Needs the Subpoenaed Information to Continue with this Case ... 8
  - B. Plaintiff’s Complaint Should Not Be Dismissed.....10
  - C. A Protective Order is Unnecessary .....11
- III. CONCLUSION .....13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Breaking Glass Pictures v. John Does 1-32*, 2014 WL 467137 (S.D. Ohio 2014).. 9

*Countryman Nevada, LLC v. Pitts*, 2014 WL 7178077 (M.D. Fla. 2014).....10

*Feist Publ’ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co., Inc.*, 499 U.S. 340, 361 (1991).....10

*First Time Videos v. Does 1-500*, 276 F.R.D. 241, 247 (N.D. Ill. 2011)..... 6

*First Time Videos, LLC v. Does 1–500*, 276 F.R.D. 241, 251 (N.D. Ill. 2011) ..... 7

*Good Man Prods., Inc. v. Doe*, 2015 WL 310603 (M.D. Fla. 2015).....10

*Malibu Media, LLC v. Doe*, 2013 WL 5876192 (E.D. Wis. 2013) .....11

*Malibu Media, LLC v. Doe*, 2014 WL 1228383 (N.D. Ill. 2014)..... 7

*Malibu Media, LLC v. John Does 1–14*, 2012 WL 6115653 (N.D. Ind. 2012) ..... 6

*Malibu Media, LLC v. John Does 1-14*, 287 F.R.D. 513, 517 (N.D. Ind. 2012) ..... 7

*Malibu Media, LLC v. John Does 1-15*, 2012 WL 3089383 (E.D. Pa 2012)..... 7

*Malibu Media, LLC v. John Does 1-15*, 2012 WL 3089383 (E.D. Pa. 2012)..... 9

*Malibu Media, LLC v. John Does 1-18*, 2014 WL 229295 (D.N.J. 2014)..5, 6, 7, 12

*Malibu Media, LLC v. John Does 1-6*, 2013 WL 2150679 (N.D. Ill. 2013)..... 9

*Malibu Media, LLC v. John Does No. 1-30*, 2012 WL 6203697 (D.N.J. 2012) ...6, 9

*Malibu Media, LLC v. Reynolds*, 2013 WL 870618 (N.D. Ill. 2013)..... 6

*Patrick Collins, Inc. v. John Does 1-9*, 2012 WL 4321718 (C.D. Ill. 2012) ..... 9

*Raw Films, Ltd. v. John Does 1-15*, 2012 WL 1019067 (E.D. Pa. 2012)..... 9

*Safety Point Productions, LLC v. Does 1-57*, 2013 WL 1398585 (E.D. Tenn. 2013)  
..... 8

*Sunlust Pictures*, 2012 WL 3717768 (N.D. Ill. 2012)..... 6

*TCYK, LLC v. Does 1-47*, 2013 WL 4805022 (S.D. Ohio 2013) ..... 8

*Trinos v. Quality Staffing Servs. Corp.*, 250 F.R.D. 696, 698 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....12

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(d)(3)(B)(i-ii) ..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)(1).....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45..... 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(d)(3)..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(d)(3)(A)(i-iv) ..... 5
